MAR13'20 PM 2:15 DAS

78° mir



Charles M. Arlinghaus Commissioner (603) 271-3201

State of New Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
25 Capitol Street - Room 120
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Office@das.nh.gov

Joseph B. Bouchard Assistant Commissioner (603) 271-3204

Catherine A. Keane Deputy Commissioner (603) 271-2059

Division of Public Works Design and Construction Project No. 80993R – Contract B

February 24, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

- 1). Authorize the Division of Public Works Design and Construction to enter into a contract with Project Resource Group LLC (VC# 153524) Francestown, N. H., for a total price not to exceed \$2,669,747 for the Addition and Renovation of Manchester 527 Patrol Shed, Manchester, New Hampshire. This contract is effective upon Governor and Council approval through October 30, 2020, unless extended in accordance with the contract terms. 100% Turnpike Funds.
- 2). Further authorize the amount of \$60,000 be approved for payment to the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public Works Design and Construction (VC# 311152), for engineering services provided, bringing the total to \$2,729,747. 100% Turnpike Funds.

Funding is available in account titled Dept. of Transportation as follows:

| 01-96-96-961030-13450000 Capitol Project | <u>SFY19</u> |
|--|--------------|
| 034-500161 – Construction Repair | \$2,100,000 |
| 046-500161 – Interagency DPW Fees | \$ 60,000 |
| Subtotal | \$2,160,000 |

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council February 24, 2020 Page 2 of 2

04-96-96-960515-3048000 Asset Maintenance & Critical Repair

400-500161 Construction Repair

\$ 569,747

Grand Total

\$2,729,747

EXPLANATION

The project includes construction to renovate and add an addition to the District 5 Highway Maintenance Patrol Section PS527 Building off of Route 101. Work of the Project includes construction of 4,000 SF addition and 1,000 SF of renovation. This project also includes upgrading the existing water supply line.

The contractor has been pre-qualified by the Department of Transportation. The contract has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution; and the Department of Transportation has certified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public Works Design and Construction.

Attached please find a copy of the tabulation of bids for this project along with the contract supplemental information sheet.

Respectfully submitted,

Charles M. Arlinghaus,

Commissioner

Department Estimate: \$2,185,100

Contract Amount: \$2,669,747

Over Estimate:

\$ 484,647

CONTRACT SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT:

DPW Project No. 80993R, Contract B

Manchester 527 – Patrol Shed Addition/Renovation

DESCRIPTION:

The project includes construction to renovate and add

an addition to the District 5 Highway Maintenance Patrol

Section PS527 Building off of Route 101.

EXPLANATION:

Work of the Project includes construction of 4,000 SF

addition and 1,000 SF of renovation. This project also

includes upgrading the existing water supply line.

OVER ESTIMATE

EXPLANATION:

Several factors caused the overage, contractor's experiencing a surplus of work, materials costs rising, and an upcharge for additions on two separate ends of the building. The A bidder's bid was 10% over the estimate.

ALTERNATES

EXPLANATION:

Add Alternate #1, in the amount of \$51,300, is accepted to use for additional sectional overhead doors on North

and South of existing end bay.

Add Alternate #3B, in the amount of \$173,680, is

accepted to use for a large grid tied solar array.

DEPARTMENT

ESTIMATE:

\$ 2,228,000.00

LOW BID:

\$ 2,669,767.00 (includes alternate costs listed above)

ABC Bid Data



MANCHESTER 809938 NON-FEDERAL

PROJECT: STATE PROJECT NUMBER: FED. PROJECT NUMBER: DATE BIDS OPEN: SCOPE OF WORK: COMPLETION DATE:

PROJECT RESOURCE GROUP LLC

TURNSTONE CORPORATION

BROOKSTONE BUILDERS, INC.

MERIDIAN CONSTRUCTION CORP.

BONNETTE PAGE & STONE CORP.

CARENO CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC.

Thank 902:
Thank 902:
Thank 902:
Thank 903:
Thank 905:

NORTH BRANCH CONSTRUCTION INC.

LOCATION:

Contractor

MANCHESTER 809938 NON-PEDERAL February 12, 2020,

NON-FEDERAL February 12, 2020, 2:00 PM HANCHESTER 527 PATROL SHED ADDITION RENOVATION

MANCHESTER 527 PATROL SHED ADDITION RENOVATION October 30, 2020

237 PLEASANT POND ROAD, PO BOX 43, FRANCESTOWN NH 03043

Hillstormuch

76 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD, CONCORD NH 03301-5242

479 NASHUA STREET, MILFORD NH 03055-3705

600 HARVEY ROAD, MANCHESTER NH 03103-3320

32 ARTISAN COURT #4, GILFORD NH 03249-8603

270 WEST ROAD, STE 4, PORTSMOUTH NHOUSE 176

91 BISSON AVENUE, LACONIA NH 03248-2704

- 2 52 1, 300. 2 Kd 2 2 4 1 680. Summary of Bidders **Bld Amount** Rank \$2,444,767,00 \$2,473,000,00 В \$2,520,056.00 \$2,522,700.00 D \$2,636,079.00 Ε \$2,711,843,00 \$3,100,000.00 G **BUREAU OF PUBLIC WORKS** Award to Project Perovice Group, LLI Hold for Negotiation Cancel Contract User Agency

Authorized by

Date

reft 4(68227

| | | | Totals: | | \$2,228,000.00 | | \$2,444,767.00 | | \$2,473,000.00 |
|----------|--|------|--------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|---------------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------------|
| | | | Alt. Totals: | | | | | | |
| 997 | ADD ALTERNATE 4A: ADD FABRIC GRAVELS AND PAVEMENT ASSOCIATED WITH ALTERNATE 1 | v | 1.00 | \$9,000.00 | \$9,000.00 | \$11,891.00 | \$11,891.00 | \$27,000.00 | \$27,000.00 |
| ADD / | ALTERNATE 4A | | | | | | | | <u> </u> |
| 996 | ADD ALTERNATE 4: ADD STORM WATER LINE FABRIC GRAVELS AND PAVEMENT AS DESIGNED | υ | 1.00 | \$140,000.00 | \$140,000.00 | \$175,237.00 | \$175,237.00 | \$213,000.00 | \$213,000.00 |
| ADD / | ALTERNATE 4 | | | | | | | | |
| 995 | ADD ALTERNATE 3B: ADD LARGE GRID TIED PVE SYSTEM (COMPLETE, INCLUDING PREP) | IJ | 1.00 | \$127,000.00 | \$127,000.00 | \$173,680.00 | \$173,680.00 | \$162,000.00 | \$162,000.00 |
| | ALTERNATE 3B | | | | | | | | |
| 994 | ADD ALTERNATE 3A: ADD SMALL GRID TIED PV SYSTEM (COMPLETE, INCLUDING PREP) | U | 1.00 | \$56,000.00 | \$56,000.00 | \$104,671.00 | \$104,671.00 | \$95,000.00 | \$95,000.00 |
| ADD | ALTERNATE 3A | | | | | <u> </u> | | | |
| 993 | ADD ALTERNATE 3: ADD A SOLAR PANEL READY BUILDING | U | 1.00 | \$7,500.00 | \$7,500.00 | \$4,390.00 | \$4,390.00 | \$4,200.00 | \$4,200.0 |
| ADD / | ALTERNATE 3 | _ | | | | | | | |
| 992 | ADD ALTERNATE 2:ADD SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOOR AT EAST WALL OF EAST ADDITION | U | 1.00 | \$13,000.00 | \$13,000.00 | \$16,154.00 | \$16,154.00 | \$25,500.00 | \$25,500.0 |
| ADD | ALTERNATE 2 | | | | | | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| 991 | ADD ALTERNATE 1: ADD SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOORS ON NORTH AND SOUTH OF EXISTING END BAY | υ | 1.00 | , \$45,000.00 | \$45,000.00 | \$51,300.00 | \$51,300.00 | \$44,500.00 | \$44,500.0 |
| _ | ALTERNATE 1 | | | | | | | | <u> </u> |
| 4DD 411 | TERNATES 80993B | | Totals: | | \$2,228,000.00 | | \$2,444,767.00 | | \$2,473,000.00 |
| 902 | ALLOWANCE FOR UNFORESEEN OR OWNER INITIATED CHANGES | \$ | 128,000.00 | \$1.00 | \$128,000.00 | \$1.00 | \$128,000.00 | \$1.00 | \$128,000.00 |
| 901 | PATROL BUILDING | υ | 1.00 | \$2,100,000.00 | \$2,100,000.00 | \$2,316,767.00 | \$2,316,767.00 | \$2,345,000.00 | \$2,345,000.00 |
| Items | | | | | 1.000 | Tonic Frice | Total | lour suce | Total |
| item No. | Description | Unit | Quantity | Unit Price | Total | Unit Price | Total | Unit Price | |
| | | | | | | | ANT POND ROAD TOWN, NH 03043 | | TURNPIKE ROAD D, NH 03301-5242 |
| | | | | [| S&E | 1 | ESOURCE GROUP LLC | | NCH CONSTRUCTION INC. |

| 1 | | PS&E TURNSTONE CORPORATION 479 NASHUA STREET MILFORD, NH 03055-3705 | | SHUA STREET | BROOKSTONE BUILDERS, INC. 500 HARVEY ROAD MANCHESTER, NH 03103-3320 | | | | |
|----------|--|---|--|----------------|---|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
| Item No. | Description | Unit | Quantity | Unit Price | Total | Unit Price | Total | Unit Price | Total |
| LUETTIS | | | | | | - | | | |
| 901 | PATROL BUILDING | Ιυ | 1.00 | \$2,100,000.00 | \$2 100 000 00 | \$2,392,056.00 | \$2 202 058 00 | \$2,394,700.00 | 40.00.00 |
| 902 | ALLOWANCE FOR UNFORESEEN OR OWNER INITIATED CHANGES | \$ | 128,000.00 | | | \$1.00 | | | |
| | | | Totals: | | \$2,228,000.00 | | \$2,520,056.00 | _ | \$2,522,700.00 |
| | ERNATES 80993B LITERNATE 1 | | | <u> </u> | | | | | 42,322,7 00.00 |
| 991 | ADD ALTERNATE 1: ADD SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOORS ON NORTH AND SOUTH OF EXISTING END BAY | υ | 1.00 | \$45,000.00 | \$45,000.00 | \$52,000.00 | \$52,000.00 | \$39,119.00 | \$39,119.00 |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 2 | - | - | | | | | | L |
| 992 | ADD ALTERNATE 2:ADD SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOOR AT EAST WALL OF EAST ADDITION | U | 1.00 | \$13,000.00 | \$13,000.00 | \$21,500.00 | \$21,500.00 | \$16,796.00 | \$16,796.00 |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 3 | <u>.</u> | <u>. </u> | | | | | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| 993 | ADD ALTERNATE 3: ADD A SOLAR PANEL READY BUILDING | ช | 1.00 | \$7,500.00 | \$7,500.00 | \$4,400.00 | \$4,400.00 | \$4,549.00 | \$4,549.00 |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 3A | | | | | | | · · · | <u> </u> |
| 994 | ADD ALTERNATE 3A: ADD SMALL GRID TIED PV SYSTEM (COMPLETE, INCLUDING PREP) | U | 1.00 | \$56,000.00 | \$56,000.00 | \$106,300.00 | \$106,300.00 | \$98,451.00 | \$98,451.00 |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 3B | <u> </u> | | | | | | | |
| 995 | ADD ALTERNATE 3B: ADD LARGE GRID TIED PVE SYSTEM (COMPLETE, INCLUDING PREP) | U | 1.00 | \$127,000.00 | \$127,000.00 | \$174,500.00 | \$174,500.00 | \$168,286.00 | \$166,286.00 |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 4 | | | - | <u> </u> | | | | <u> </u> |
| 996 | ADD ALTERNATE 4: ADD STORM WATER LINE FABRIC GRAVELS AND PAVEMENT AS DESIGNED | u | 1.00 | \$140,000.00 | \$140,000.00 | \$223,036.00 | \$223,036.00 | \$161,159.00 | \$161,159.00 |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 4A | - | | | <u> </u> | | | | <u> </u> |
| 997 | ADD ALTERNATE 4A: ADD FABRIC GRAVELS AND PAVEMENT ASSOCIATED WITH ALTERNATE 1 | υ | 1.00 | \$9,000.00 | \$9,000.00 | \$27,308.00 | \$27,308.00 | \$9,470.00 | \$9,470.00 |
| | | | Alt. Totals: | | | | | | |
| | | | Totals: | | \$2,228,000.00 | | \$2,520,056.00 | | \$2,522,700.00 |

| | | | | PS | S&E | 32 ARTI | CONSTRUCTION CORP. SAN COURT #4), NH 03249-6603 | BONNETTE PAGE & STONE CORP 91 BISSON AVENUE LACONIA, NH 03248-2704 | | |
|-------------------|--|----------|--------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|---|--|----------------|--|
| item No. Items | Description | | Quantity | Unit Price | Total | Unit Price | Total | Unit Price | Total | |
| 901 | PATROL BUILDING | I | | | | | | | | |
| 902 | ALLOWANCE FOR UNFORESEEN OR OWNER | U s | 1.00 | \$2,100,000.00 | | \$2,508,079.00 | | \$2,583,843.00 | \$2,583,843.00 | |
| | INTITATED CHANGES | <u> </u> | 128,000.00 | \$1.00 | \$128,000.00 | \$1.00 | \$128,000.00 | \$1.00 | \$128,000.00 | |
| | ERNATES 80993B LITERNATE 1 | | Totals: | | \$2,228,000.00 | | \$2,636,079.00 | | \$2,711,843.00 | |
| 991 | ADD ALTERNATE 1: ADD SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOORS ON NORTH AND SOUTH OF EXISTING END BAY | U | 1.00 | \$45,000.00 | \$45,000.00 | \$111,830.00 | \$111,830.00 | \$45,945.00 | \$45,945.00 | |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 2 | | | | | | | | | |
| 992 | ADD ALTERNATE 2:ADD SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOOR AT EAST WALL OF EAST ADDITION | U | 1.00 | \$13,000.00 | \$13,000.00 | \$88,412.00 | \$88,412.00 | \$23,328.00 | \$23,328.00 | |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 3 | | | | | | | | | |
| 993 | ADD ALTERNATE 3: ADD A SOLAR PANEL READY BUILDING | U | 1.00 | \$7,500.00 | \$7,500.00 | \$3,360.00 | \$3,360.00 | \$5,444.00 | \$5,444.00 | |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 3A | | | | | | | | | |
| 994 | ADD ALTERNATE 3A: ADD SMALL GRID TIED PV SYSTEM (COMPLETE, INCLUDING PREP) | υ | 1.00 | \$56,000.00 | \$56,000.00 | \$98,412.00 | \$98,412.00 | \$98,573.00 | \$98,573.00 | |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 3B | | | | | | | | | |
| 995 | ADD ALTERNATE 38: ADD LARGE GRID TIED PVE SYSTEM (COMPLETE, INCLUDING PREP) | U | 1.00 | \$127,000.00 | \$127,000.00 | \$166,220.00 | \$166,220.00 | \$166,492.00 | \$166,492.00 | |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 4 | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | |
| 996 | ADD ALTERNATE 4: ADD STORM WATER LINE FABRIC GRAVELS AND PAVEMENT AS DESIGNED | U | 1.00 | \$140,000.00 | \$140,000.00 | \$212,431.00 | \$212,431.00 | \$212,673.00 | \$212,673.00 | |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 4A | | | | | | | | <u> </u> | |
| 997 | ADD ALTERNATE 4A: ADD FABRIC GRAVELS AND PAVEMENT ASSOCIATED WITH ALTERNATE 1 | U | 1.00 | \$9,000.00 | \$9,000.00 | \$48,749.00 | \$48,749.00 | \$24,991.00 | \$24,991.00 | |
| | | | Alt. Totals: | | | | | | | |
| | | | Totals: | | \$2,228,000.00 | | \$2,636,079.00 | | \$2,711,843,00 | |

| | | PS&E | | | | | CARENO CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC 270 WEST ROAD, STE 4 PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801-7611 | | | |
|----------|--|------|--------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|--|--|--|--|
| Item No. | Description | Unit | Quantity | Unit Price | Total | Unit Price | Total | | | |
| TOETHS | | | | | | | | | | |
| 901 | PATROL BUILDING | U | 1.00 | \$2,100,000.00 | \$2,100,000.00 | \$2,972,000.00 | \$2,972,000.00 | | | |
| 902 | ALLOWANCE FOR UNFORESEEN OR OWNER INTITATED CHANGES | \$ | 128,000.00 | \$1.00 | \$128,000.00 | \$1.00 | \$128,000.00 | | | |
| | | | Totals: | | \$2,228,000.00 | | \$3,100,000.00 | | | |
| | ERNATES 80993B LLTERNATE 1 | | | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| 991 | ADD ALTERNATE 1: ADD SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOORS ON NORTH AND SOUTH OF EXISTING END BAY | υ | 1.00 | \$45,000.00 | \$45,000.00 | \$54,000.00 | \$54,000.00 | | | |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 2 | | | | | | | | | |
| 992 | ADD ALTERNATE 2:ADD SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOOR AT EAST WALL OF EAST ADDITION | U | 1.00 | \$13,000.00 | \$13,000.00 | \$48,000.00 | \$48,000.00 | | | |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 3 | _ | | | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| 993 | ADD ALTERNATE 3: ADD A SOLAR PANEL READY BUILDING | υ | 1.00 | \$7,500.00 | \$7,500.00 | \$15,000.00 | \$15,000.00 | | | |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 3A | - | | <u> </u> | | | | | | |
| 994 | ADD ALTERNATE 3A: ADD SMALL GRID TIED PV SYSTEM (COMPLETE, INCLUDING PREP) | υ | 1.00 | \$56,000.00 | \$56,000.00 | \$110,000.00 | \$110,000.00 | | | |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 3B | | | | | | | | | |
| 995 | ADD ALTERNATE 3B: ADD LARGE GRID TIED PVE SYSTEM (COMPLETE, INCLUDING PREP) | U | 1.00 | \$127,000.00 | \$127,000.00 | \$183,000.00 | \$183,000.00 | | | |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 4 | *. | <u> </u> | | | | | | | |
| 996 | ADD ALTERNATE 4: ADD STORM WATER LINE FABRIC GRAVELS AND PAVEMENT AS DESIGNED | U | 1.00 | \$140,000.00 | \$140,000.00 | \$200,000.00 | \$200,000.00 | | | |
| ADD A | LTERNATE 4A | -A | | | | | | | | |
| 997 | ADD ALTERNATE 4A: ADD FABRIC GRAVELS AND PAVEMENT ASSOCIATED WITH ALTERNATE 1 | U | 1.00 | \$9,000.00 | \$9,000.00 | \$29,000.00 | \$29,000.00 | | | |
| | - | | Alt. Totals: | | | | | | | |
| | | | Totals: | | \$2,228,000.00 | | \$3,100,000.00 | | | |



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/26/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in fleu of such endorsement(s).

| PRODUCER | | | NAME: Rachel Giunta | | | | | | |
|-------------------------|-----|---------------------|---|---------|--|--|--|--|--|
| THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC. | | - | PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (603) 224-2562' [A/C, No): (603)2 | 24-8017 | | | | | |
| 45 Constituțion Avenue | | | ADDRESS: rgiunta@rowleyagency.com | | | | | | |
| P.O. Box 511 | | | INSURER(8) AFFORDING COVERAGE | NAIC # | | | | | |
| Concord | NH | 03302-0511 | INSURTRA: Firemen's Ins Co of Wash. DC | 21784 | | | | | |
| INSURED | | | INSURER B: | | | | | | |
| Project Resource Group, | LLC | | INBURER C: | | | | | | |
| P.O. Box 43 | | | INSURER D: | | | | | | |
| | | | INSURER E : | | | | | | |
| Francestown | NH | 03043 | INSURER F : | | | | | | |
| COVERAGES | | CERTIFICATE NUMBER: | REVISION NUMBER: | | | | | | |

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

| INSR LTR | | TYPE OF INSURANCE | ADOL INSD | | POLICY NUMBER | POLICY EFF (MM/DDYYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD0YYYY) | LIMIT | 8 | |
|-------------|---|---|--------------|----------|---------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|---|----|-----------|
| | I | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| λ | | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | | | | | | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | \$ | 300,000 |
| | | · | | | CPA5315384 | 9/8/2019 | 9/8/2020 | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$ | 5,000 |
| | | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | GE | VI. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | | POUCY X PRO: X LOC | | | | | ļ | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | | OTHER: | | | | | | | | |
| | AU1 | TOMOBILE LIABILITY | | | | | | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| ١. | x | ALL OWNED SCHEDULED | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | \$ | |
| λ | | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | 3 | | |
| | x | C3/MO-MON T | NON-OWNED | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | | |
| | | | | | | | | Medical payments | \$ | 10,000 |
| | x | UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| A | | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | ı | | | | AGGREGATE | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | | DED X RETENTION \$ 4 | | | CUA5315385 | 9/0/2019 | 9/8/2020 | Products-COmp Ope Agg | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | | EKERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY | | | 3A States: ME | | | X PER OTH- | | |
| | ANY | PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | N/A | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | 8 | 500,000 |
| | (Mar | idatory in NH) | ""^ | | WPA5315386 | 9/8/2019 | 9/8/2020 | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | 5 | 500,000 |
| | If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | <u> </u> | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | 3 | 500,000 |
| | | | | | | | | | | · |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be stached if more space is required)
Manchester Patrol Shed Project No. 80993R The State of New Hampshire, its agencies, and its agents and
employees are additional insured with respect to General Liability for ongoing operations performed by or
on behalf of Project Resource Group, LLC when required in a written cotract.

| CERTIFICATE HOLDER | ONIOEEDATION |
|---|--|
| State of New Hampshire c/o Dept of Administrative Services | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. |
| 7 Hazen Drive Room 250 | AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE |
| Concord, NH 03301 | Rachel Giunta/RG Rachel A Giventa |
| | |

CANCELL ATION

ACCORDANCE HALACA



CERTIFICATE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

3/12/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

| | | | being prepared | for a party who has an Insurable inte | | | s for | m. Use ACORD 27 o | r ACOF | RD 28. | | | |
|-------------|----------------|---------------|--------------------------------|---|--|-------------------------------------|----------|-----------------------------|----------|-----------|--|--|--|
| | DUCE | | | | NAME: Raci | | | | | | | | |
| | | WLEY AGENC | | | IAAA HU EAU | 603)224-2562 | | FAX (A/C, No): | (603)22 | 1-8012 | | | |
| I | | ox 511 | WAGIITA | | E-MAH. ADDRESS: Tgit | inta@rowleyage | enc | A. COW | | _ | | | |
| ı | cor | | NE | 03302-0511 | PRODUCER CUSTOMERID: | 00009426 | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE | | | | | | | |
| INSU | | | | _ | INSURER A : ACE | INSURER A: Acadia Insurance Company | | | | | | | |
| | - | | Group, LLC | | INSURER B : | | | | | | | | |
| | | | of Admin Se | arvicesa all Subs on project | INSURER C: | | | | | | | | |
| | | ox 43 | | | INSURER D : | INSURER D: | | | | | | | |
| Pr | ince | stown | NH | 03043 | INSURER E : | | | = | | | | | |
| | | | | | INSURER F : | | | | | | | | |
| CO | VER | AGES | | CERTIFICATE NUMBER: | - | | RE | VISION NUMBER: | _ | | | | |
| Rot | ite | 101 Manche | ster NH 0310 | | | | · D. A.F | OUT TOO THE BOLLOW | | | | | |
| 10 | IDICA ERTII | TED. NOTWITE | HSTANDING ANY ISSUED OR MAY | ES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE E REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED B' ICH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE I | ANY CONTRACT O | R OTHER DOCUME SCRIBED HEREIN | NT V | VITH RESPECT TO WHI | CH THIS | | | | |
| INSR LTR | | TYPE OF INS | SURANCE | POLICY NUMBER | POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) | | COVERED PROPERTY | | LIMITS | | | |
| | | PROPERTY | | | | | | BUILDING | \$ | | | | |
| | CAL | SES OF LOSS | DEDUCTIBLES | | | | L | PERSONAL PROPERTY | \$ | | | | |
| | | BASIC | BUILDING | | | | | BUSINESS INCOME | \$ | | | | |
| | | BROAD | CONTENTS | | | | | EXTRA EXPENSE | \$ | | | | |
| | | SPECIAL | | | | | _ | RENTAL VALUE | \$ | | | | |
| | | EARTHQUAKE | | | | | | BLANKET BUILDING | s | | | | |
| | | WIND | | | | | | BLANKET PERS PROP | \$ | | | | |
| | | FLOOD | | | | | | BLANKET BLDG & PP | s | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | s | | | | |
| | | | | | | | [| l | \$ | | | | |
| λ | X | INLAND MARINE | | TYPE OF POLICY | | | X | Jobeta Limit | s | 2,669,747 | | | |
| | CAL | SES OF LOSS | | Builders Risk | | | X | In Transit i,imit | \$ | 250,000 | | | |
| 1 | | NAMED PERILS | | POLICY NUMBER | | | X | Y Temporary Locations Limit | \$ | 250,000 | | | |
| | X | Special Form | | BR03252020 | 3/25/2020 | 3/25/2021 | X | Sewer Backup Limit | s | 25,000 | | | |
| | | CRIME | | | | - | | | s | | | | |
| l | TYP | E OF POLICY | | | | | |] | s | | | | |
| | | | | : | | | | | \$ | | | | |
| | | BOILER & MACH | | | | | | | <u>s</u> | | | | |
| L | | EQUIPMENT BRE | | | | | | | \$ | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | s | | | | |
| L | L | | | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> | Г |] | s | | | | |
| | | | - | ach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If m idition/Renovation Contrac | | | | | | | | | |
| CE | RTIF | ICATE HOLD | ER | | CANCELLAT | ION | | • | | | | | |
| | | | | | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | AUTHORIZED REP | RESENTATIVE | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | Rachel Giunta/RG Rochel A Guer | | | | | | | | |



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

2/21/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| PRODUCER | | | | | | | | | NAME: Rachel Giunta | | | | | | |
|--|--|---------------------|-----------------------------|---------------|------------------|--------------------------|------------------------|---|--|---|--|------------------------------------|-------------------|----------|-----------|
| THE | RC | WLEY. | AGENCY | INC. | | | | | | .Ext): (603): | | | FAX (A/C, No): | (603)324 | -8012 ′ |
| 45 (| Con | stitu | tion Av | enue | | | | | E-MAIL ACCORP | s: rgiuntae | Prowleyage | ncy.com | | | |
| P.0 | . B | ox 51 | 1 | | | | | | 7,00,100 | | | DING COVERAGE | | | NAIC # |
| Con | cor | đ | | | NH 033 | 302- | 0511 | | INSURF | RA: Acadia | | | | | 31325 |
| INSUR | ŒD | | | | | | | | INSURER B: | | | | | | |
| Stai | t e | of NH | , Dept | of J | Administra | tive | Se: | rvices (OWNER) | INSURE | | | | | | |
| | | | _ | | , LLC (CO | | | | INSURE | | | | | | |
| | _ | 483 | | - | | | | • | INSURE | | | | | | |
| Con | cor | ď | | | NH 03: | 301 | | | INSURE | | | | | | |
| COV | ER | AGES | * | | CER | TIFIC | ATE | NUMBER: | 11100.00. | | | REVISION NUM | BER: | 1 | |
| INE CE | DICA RTI | TED. N | OTWITHST | TAND! SUED | NG ANY REQU | JIREM TAIN, POLICI | ENT, THE (ES. L | CE LISTED BELOW HAVE BE TERM OR CONDITION OF AN NSURANCE AFFORDED BY I IMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BE | IY CONT HE POL | RACT OR OTH ICIES DESCRI UCED BY PAID | IER DOCUMEI BED HEREIN I CLAIMS. | NT WITH RESPECT | LLO MHIG | CH THIS | |
| INSR LTR | | . 1 | YPE OF INS | URAN | æ | ADDL | SUBR WYD | POLICY NUMBER | | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | | LIMIT | B | |
| | | COMME | RCIAL GENE | RAL L | ABILITY | | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENC | E | 5 | 2,000,000 |
| ۱ ۸ | | ᄀᇛ | NIMS-MADE | | OCCUR | | | | | | | DAMAGE TO RENTE | rrence) | \$ | |
| Ī | x | Owner | a & Cont | ract | ors | | ł | ОСР03252020 | | 3/25/2020 | 3/25/2021 | MED EXP (Any one p | | <u>.</u> | |
| r | | | ctive Li | | | Ì | 1 | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV | NJURY | \$ | |
| ſ | GEN | | GATE LIMIT | | | | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGA | TE | \$ | 3,000,000 |
| ۲- | x | POLICY | PRO- | _ | Loc | | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ | | | |
| Ī | | OTHER: | | _ | | | | | | | | - | | \$ | |
| | AUT | | LIABILITY | | | | | | | , | | COMBINED SINGLE ((Ea accident) | MIT | \$ | |
| ı | | ANY AUT | ro | | | l , | | · | | | | BODILY INJURY (Pe | person) | \$ | |
| ŀ | | ALL OW | | | HEDULED JTOS | | | | | | | BOOILY INJURY (Per | accident) | \$ | |
| ŀ | | HIREDA | LITOS - | NO. | ON-OWNED JTOS | | | | | i | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | : | \$ | |
| ľ | - | | · · | ╗ | ,103 |] : | | | | | | | | \$ | |
| | | UMBREL | LA LIAB | Т | OCCUR | | | , | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE | | ; | |
| r | | EXCESS | LIAB | | CLAIMS-MADE | | | | i | | | AGGREGATE | 1 | 8 | |
| r | | DED | RETENT | TON S | | 1 | | | ļ | | | *** | | • | |
| | | KERS CO | MPENSATIO | N | | | | | | | | PER STATUTE | OTH- | | |
| | | | ers" Llabilit Corpartnei | | CUTIVE Y/N | | | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 8 | | 3 | |
| | | CERMEM datory in | BER EXCLUD NH) | ED? | | N/A | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ | | | |
| l i | f yes | describe | | IONS E | selow | <u> </u> | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ | | | |
| Ť | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | ŀ | | | | | | i |
| ĺ | | | | | | | | | ļ | | | | | | |
| | DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Manchester Patrol Shed Addition/Renovation Contract# 80993R | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| CER | TIF | CATE | HOLDER | | | | | | CANC | ELLATION | | | | | |
| State of New Hampshire c/o Dept of Administrative Services 7 Hazen Drive | | | | | | | | vices | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. | | | | | | BEFORE |
| | R | oom 2 | 50 | | | | | | AUTHOR | ZED REPRESENT | TATIVE | _ | | | l |
| | Concord, NH 03301 | | | | | | | | Rachel Giunta/RG Rachel A Giventa | | | | | urita. | |